Inductor selection for SEPIC designs
Overview/Basic operation
The single ended primary inductor converter (SEPIC) allows the
output voltage to be greater than, less than, or equal to the input
voltage in DC-DC conversion. Some typical applications include
digital cameras, mobile phones, CD/DVD players, portable devices
and GPS systems.
Figure 1 depicts a typical SEPIC circuit. During the switch (SW) ON

reduced to very low levels when supplying sensitive circuits.
Technical Note 4030
Effective December 2017
3EATON www.eaton.com/electronics
Inductor selection for SEPIC designs
Typical applications using inductors for SEPIC designs
Digital Cameras
Mobile Phones
Display Backlighting
Servers
Laptop Computers Flat-Screen Televisions
PPaarraalllleell  RRaattiinnggss SSeerriieess  RRaattiinnggss
PPaarrtt  NNuummbbeerr RRaatteedd OOCCLL IIrrmmss IIssaatt DDCCRR  ΩΩ OOCCLL IIrrmmss IIssaatt DDCCRR  ΩΩ
IInndduuccttaannccee ++//--2200%% (A) (A) TTyypp.. ++//--2200%% (A) (A) TTyypp..
((μμHH)) ((μμHH)) PPeeaakk ((μμHH)) PPeeaakk
DRQ73-1R0-R 1.00 0.992 5.25 7.97 0.0103 3.968 2.63 3.99 0.0411
DRQ73-2R2-R 2.20 2.070 4.11 5.52 0.0167 8.280 2.06 2.76 0.0669
DRQ73-3R3-R 3.30 3.540 3.31 4.22 0.0259 14.16 1.66 2.11 0.1035
DRQ73-4R7-R 4.70 4.422 3.09 3.78 0.0297 17.69 1.55 1.89 0.1188
DRQ73-100-R 10.0 10.30 2.08 2.47 0.0656 41.20 1.04 1.24 0.2623
DRQ73-220-R 22.0 22.65 1.62 1.67 0.107 90.60 0.811 0.83 0.429
DRQ73-330-R 33.0 34.41 1.31 1.35 0.166 137.6 0.653 0.68 0.665
DRQ73-470-R 47.0 48.62 1.08 1.14 0.241 194.5 0.542 0.57 0.965
DRQ73-680-R 68.0 68.91 0.89 0.96 0.358 275.6 0.444 0.48 1.43
DRQ73-101-R 100 101.4 0.73 0.79 0.527 405.6 0.367 0.39 2.11
DRQ73-221-R 220 223.3 0.52 0.53 1.05 893.2 0.260 0.27 4.20
DRQ73-331-R 330 325.5 0.42 0.44 1.59 1302 0.211 0.22 6.36
DRQ73-471-R 470 465.8 0.35 0.37 2.36 1863 0.173 0.18 9.44
DRQ125-1R0-R 1.00 0.894 15.0 23.6 0.0024 3.576 7.51 11.8 0.0096
DRQ125-1R5-R 1.50 1.478 13.8 18.3 0.0029 5.912 6.89 9.15 0.0114
DRQ125-2R2-R 2.20 2.208 10.9 15.0 0.0045 8.832 5.46 7.50 0.0182
DRQ125-3R3-R 3.30 3.084 9.26 12.7 0.0063 12.34 4.63 6.35 0.0253
DRQ125-4R7-R 4.70 5.274 7.18 9.71 0.0105 21.10 3.59 4.86 0.0420
DRQ125-100-R 10.0 9.654 5.35 7.17 0.0189 38.62 2.67 3.59 0.0757
DRQ125-220-R 22.0 22.36 3.70 4.71 0.0396 89.44 1.84 2.36 0.159
DRQ125-330-R 33.0 33.74 3.28 3.84 0.0505 135.0 1.64 1.92 0.203
DRQ125-470-R 47.0 47.47 2.71 3.24 0.0740 189.9 1.35 1.62 0.297
DRQ125-680-R 68.0 67.91 2.22 2.70 0.101 271.6 1.11 1.35 0.440
DRQ125-101-R 100 102.7 1.78 2.20 0.170 410.8 0.892 1.10 0.682
DRQ125-221-R 220 216.8 1.19 1.51 0.384 867.2 0.594 0.755 1.54
DRQ125-331-R 330 332.6 1.06 1.22 0.482 1330 0.530 0.610 1.93
DRQ125-471-R 470 473.1 0.87 1.02 0.718 1892 0.434 0.510 2.87
NNoottee:: DRQ74 and DRQ127 not shown. For full product information and a listing of all available inductor values,
visit  http://www.eaton.com/electronics, Data Sheet number DS4311.
DRQ Family
Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
United States
© 2017 Eaton
All Rights Reserved
Printed in USA
Publication No. 4030
December 2017
Eaton is a registered trademark.
All other trademarks are property
of their respective owners.
Technical Note 4030
Effective December 2017
Inductor selection for SEPIC designs
SDQ Series Parallel Ratings Series Ratings
Part Number Rated Part OCL Irms Isat DCR Ω OCL Irms Isat DCR Ω
Inductance Marking +/-20% Amps Amps Typ. +/-20% Amps Amps Typ.
(µH) (µH) (µH)
SDQ12-1R0-R 1 B 0.81 2.49 3.38 0.0403 3.24 1.25 1.69 0.1611
SDQ12-2R2-R 2.2 D 2.25 1.60 2.03 0.0977 9.00 0.800 1.01 0.3908
SDQ12-3R3-R 3.3 E 3.61 1.28 1.60 0.1527 14.44 0.640 0.800 0.6106
SDQ12-4R7-R 4.7 F 4.41 1.12 1.45 0.1990 17.64 0.560 0.724 0.7959
SDQ12-100-R 10 J 9.61 0.831 0.981 0.3620 38.44 0.416 0.490 1.45
SDQ12-220-R 22 L 22.09 0.548 0.647 0.8332 88.36 0.274 0.323 3.33
SDQ12-330-R 33 M 32.49 0.439 0.533 1.29 130.0 0.220 0.267 5.18
SDQ12-470-R 47 N 47.61 0.401 0.441 1.55 190.4 0.201 0.220 6.21
SDQ25-1R0-R 1 C 0.97 3.15 4.09 0.0252 3.87 1.58 2.05 0.1007
SDQ25-2R2-R 2.2 E 2.31 2.67 2.65 0.0351 9.25 1.34 1.32 0.1402
SDQ25-3R3-R 3.3 F 2.89 2.50 2.37 0.0399 11.55 1.25 1.18 0.1595
SDQ25-4R7-R 4.7 G 5 1.96 1.80 0.0653 20.00 0.98 0.900 0.2612
SDQ25-100-R 10 K 9.8 1.53 1.29 0.1068 39.20 0.765 0.643 0.4273
SDQ25-220-R 22 M 22.47 1.01 0.849 0.2431 89.89 0.507 0.425 0.9724
SDQ25-330-R 33 N 33.8 0.812 0.692 0.3795 135.2 0.406 0.346 1.52
SDQ25-470-R 47 O 47.43 0.749 0.584 0.4461 189.7 0.374 0.292 1.78
SDQ25-680-R 68 P 69.19 0.603 0.484 0.6865 276.8 0.302 0.242 2.75
SDQ25-101-R 100 R 98.57 0.499 0.405 1.00 394.3 0.249 0.203 4.02
SDQ25-221-R 220 T 223.1 0.326 0.269 2.36 892.4 0.163 0.135 9.42
SDQ25-331-R 330 U 329.7 0.292 0.222 2.93 1318.7 0.146 0.111 11.71
SDQ25-471-R 470 V 472.4 0.243 0.185 4.25 1889.6 0.121 0.093 16.99
Top View   Side View Bottom View Recommended Pad Layout Schematic
Pin #1 identi�er
2 PAD LAYOUT 4 1 4 1 41.5 typ ref 4 PAD LAYOUT 1
1 4 13 42 2 3 2 3